
 
 

CONTRACT #1 

RFS # 329.44-00006  

Edison # 37644 
 

Correction 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Corrections Corporation of 

America (CCA) 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Priscilla Wainwright *Contact 

Phone: 

615.253.5571 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer;                                        

Chuck Taylor, Chief of Staff 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

37644 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

32944-00006 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

July 1, 2013 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

June 30, 2018 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

July 1, 2016 

*Department Submitting: Correction 

*Division: Fiscal 

*Date Submitted: March 4, 2016 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Corrections Corporation of America 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $143,168,410.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $0 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY2018 FY 

$27,383,388.00 $27,988,711.00 $28,684,394.00 $29,235,317.00 $29,876,600.00 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 FY: FY FY 

$25,335,485.44 $27,732,988.97 $19,224,672.74 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

No surplus funds have been spent. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

No surplus funds have been carried 

forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded 

contract allocation. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$143,168,410.00 

Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

  

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$143,168,410.00 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

Although CCA is the largest private 

prison operator in the United States, 

there are at least five other private 

prison operators who could provide the 

service. 

 

Bringing in another vendor three years 

into the current contract despite all best 

efforts for a seamless transition could 

cause a disruption in operations that 

would not be in the best interest of the 

State. 

 



CCA-SCCF

Contract# 37644

Month Amount Pay Date LD Damages

Jul-13 2,324,250.30 09/05/13 no

Aug-13 2,323,290.81 09/26/13 no FY14 25,335,485.44$                                 

Sep-13 2,239,129.83 10/30/13 no FY15 27,732,988.97$                                 

Oct-13 2,319,818.37 11/22/13 no FY16 19,224,672.74$                                 

Nov-13 2,248,907.49 12/18/13 no 72,293,147.15$                                 

Dec-13 2,313,330.39 02/04/14 no

Jan-14 2,210,189.81 02/21/14 no

Feb-14 2,081,985.41 04/10/14 no

Mar-14 2,728,400.56 04/15/14 no

Apr-14 2,240,881.47 05/29/14 no

May-14 2,305,301.00 06/17/14 no

Total 25,335,485.44

Jun-14 2,239,011.80 7/22/2014 no

Jul-14 2,363,411.82 9/11/2014 no

Aug-14 2,365,186.52 10/10/2014 no

Sep-14 2,253,599.69 11/5/2014 no

Oct-14 2,357,226.48 12/2/2014 no

Nov-14 2,282,833.38 1/9/2015 no

Dec-14 2,361,621.82 12/10/2015 no

Jan-15 2,354,897.02 3/13/2015 no

Feb-15 2,131,063.92 3/23/2015 no

Mar-15 2,351,947.61 5/7/2015 no

Apr-15 2,309,340.70 6/9/2015 no

May-15 2,362,848.21 6/26/2015 no

Total 27,732,988.97

Jun-15 2,303,300.00 8/4/15 no

Jun-15 2,808.29 8/4/15 no

Jul-15 2,427,530.04 9/10/15 no

Aug-15 2,442,713.17 10/19/15 no

Sep-15 2,354,473.17 10/23/15 no

Oct-15 2,456,376.72 12/3/15 no

Nov-15 2,377,574.49 12/28/15 no

Dec-15 2,435,114.55 2/16/16 no

Jan-16 2,424,782.31 3/1/16 no

Total 19,224,672.74



7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking # 32944-00006 

1. Procuring Agency Department of Correction 

2. Contractor Corrections Corporation of America 

3. Edison contract ID # 37644 

4. Proposed amendment # 1 

5. Contract’s Effective Date July 1, 2016 

6. Current end date  
 

June 30, 2016 

7. Proposed end date  
 

June 30, 2018 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 

 $143,168,410.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 

$  $143,168,410.00 

10. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging   Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

To exercise the two-year term extension option permitted by the RFP and the resulting current 
contract.  A replacement RFP will be conducted during the contract term extension.  

      

      

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract.  

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 32944-00006 

No change in the scope is anticipated. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 

sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 



 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32944-00006 37644       1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Corrections Corporation of America 83597 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

To exercise the two-year term extension option permitted by the RFP and the resulting current 
contract.   

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          6/30/2018 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014 $27,383,388.00                   $27,383,388.00 

2015 $27,988,711.00                   $27,988,711.00 

2016 $28,684,394.00                   $28,684,394.00 

2017 $29,235,317.00                   $29,235,317.00 

2018 $29,876,600.00                   $29,876,600.00 

TOTAL: $143,168,410.00                   $143,168,410.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 37644 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Correction, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Corrections Corporation of America, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. The following is added as Contract section A.7. 
A.7. Warranty.  Contractor represents and warrants that the term of the warranty (“Warranty Period”) 

shall be the greater of the Term of this Contract or any other warranty general offered by 
Contractor, its suppliers, or manufacturers to customers of its goods or services.  The goods or 
services provided under this Contract shall conform to the terms and conditions of this Contract 
throughout the Warranty Period.  Any nonconformance of the goods or services to the terms and 
conditions of this Contract shall constitute a “Defect” and shall be considered “Defective.”  If 
Contractor receives notice of a Defect during the Warranty Period, then Contractor shall correct 
the Defect, at no additional charge.   

 
 Contractor represents and warrants that the State is authorized to possess and use all 

equipment, materials, software, and deliverables provided under this Contract. 
 
 Contractor represents and warrants that all goods or services provided under this Contract shall 

be provided in a timely and professional manner, by qualified and skilled individuals, and in 
conformity with standards generally accepted in Contractor’s industry.   

 
 If Contractor fails to provide the goods or services as warranted, then Contractor will re-provide 

the goods or services at no additional charge.  If Contractor is unable or unwilling to re-provide 
the goods or services as warranted, then the State shall be entitled to recover the fees paid to 
Contractor for the Defective goods or services.  Any exercise of the State’s rights under this 
Section shall not prejudice the State’s rights to seek any other remedies available under this 
Contract or applicable law.  

  
 
2. The following is added as Contract section A.8. 

A.8. Inspection and Acceptance.  The State shall have the right to inspect all goods or services 

provided by Contractor under this Contract.  If, upon inspection, the State determines that the 

goods or services are Defective, the State shall notify Contractor, and Contractor shall re-deliver 

the goods or provide the services at no additional cost to the State. If after a period of thirty (30) 

days following delivery of goods or performance of services the State does not provide a notice of 

any Defects, the goods or services shall be deemed to have been accepted by the State. 
  
3. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
B.1. The Contract shall be effective for the period beginning July 1, 2014 and ending on June 30, 

2018.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall have no obligation 
for services rendered by the Contractor which were not performed within this specified contract 
period. 

 
4. The following is added as Contract section E.57. 
 
E.57. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable 

registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 608.  Compliance with 
applicable  registration requirements is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 
 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 



2 

(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 1, 2016.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

Corrections Corporation of America: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

Tennessee Department of Correction: 

 

Derrick D. Schofield, Commissioner DATE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
32944-00006 CCA Management and Operation of A Prison (SCCF) 

 














































































































